

SR2092 LRB099 22477 GRL 49901 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Teresa Mary Sills, who passed away on 4 July 8, 2016; and 5 WHEREAS, Teresa Sills was born in 1917 in Chicago; her 6 parents were Tony and Bianca Puccinelli; her family moved to 7 Geneva when she was four years old; and 8 WHEREAS, Teresa Sills was employed by the Dukane 9 Corporation of St. Charles for 15 years; and WHEREAS, Teresa Sills was a member of St. Peter Catholic 10 11 Church and the Women of the Moose St. Charles Chapter #512; and 12 WHEREAS, Teresa Sills enjoyed gardening and dancing; and WHEREAS, Teresa Sills was preceded in death by her loving 13 14 husband of 46 years, Mathew; her parents; and her sister, Rita 15 (Pres) Lanham; and 16 WHEREAS, Teresa Sills is survived by her son, Donald 17 (Bonnie) Sills; her nieces, Kathy (Dennis) Myers and Nancy 18 Lanham; her grandniece, Leah (Chris) Bendik; her grandnephews, Jamie (Maggie) Myers and Tim Myers; her great-grandnieces, 19

- 1 Gabriella Myers, Teresa Myers, and Zoe Bendik; and her
- great-grandnephew, Ryan Bendik; therefore, be it
- 3 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-NINTH GENERAL
- 4 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we, along with her
- 5 family and friends, mourn the passing of Teresa Mary Sills; and
- 6 be it further
- 7 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 8 presented to the family of Teresa Sills as an expression of our
- 9 sympathy.